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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

May 5, ?025 

Eileen Clark Living Trust 

13278 Hook Rd NE 

Mt Angel, OR 97362 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13804 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right t ransfer application . 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 

PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 

change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed 

will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that dil igent effort has been 

made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed. 

You are required to hi re a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 

Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 

the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in 

the transfer final order, whichever occurs first . 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 

caseworker, Joan Smith, by telephone at (503) 986-0892 or by e-mail at 

Joan.m.smith@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

j?~~ 
David V. Jones Jr 

Water Rights Services Support 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email) 

Steven P. Applegate, Agent 

Marion County Planning Department, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-13804, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

) 
) 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING 
A CHANGE IN POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537. 705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

EILEEN M. CLARK LIVING TRUST 
13278 HOOK RD NE 
MT ANGEL, OR 97362 

Findings of Fact 

1. On August 23, 2021, Eileen M. Clark Living Trust filed an application to change the point of 
appropriation under Certificate 95020. The Department assigned the application number 
T-13804. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 7, 2021, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On January 28, 2025, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13804 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of February 28, 2025, for the applicant to 
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that 
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

4. On February 21, 2024, the applicant requested the completion date of October 1, 2029, to 
allow sufficient time for development of the transfer. The Department granted the longer 
time for completion per OAR 690-380-5140 (3). 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS. 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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5. On March 7, 2025, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer T-13804 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the 
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department's 
weekly notice on March 11, 2025, and in the Oregonian newspaper on March 14 and 21, 
2025, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were filed in response 
to the notices. 

6. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 

Use: 

Priority Date: 

Rate: 

Um it/Duty: 

Source: 

95020 in the name of CHARLES WAVRA (perfected under Permit G-10828} 
IRRIGATION of 39.8 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 48.2 
ACRES 
FEBRUARY 11, 1987 
1.23 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion 
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
TWO WELLS in the WILLAMETTE BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Well Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

2 6S 1W WM 15 NWNE 52 
1150 FEET SOUTH AND 90 FEET WEST FROM 

THE NE CORNER OF DLC 52 

1 6S 1W WM 15 NE SE 54 
1790 FEET NORTH AND 400 FEET WEST FROM 

THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 15 

Authorized Place of Use: 

PRIMARY IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S 1W WM 15 NE SE 54 3.6 

6S 1W WM 15 NWSE 54 2.1 

6S 1W WM 15 NWSE 52 10.3 

6S 1W WM 15 SW SE 52 10.0 

6S 1W WM 15 SWSE 54 1.4 

6S 1W WM 15 SE SE 54 12.4 

Total 39.8 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng. Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S 1W WM 14 swsw 54 6.0 

6S 1W WM 15 NWSE 52 1.2 

6S 1W WM 15 SWSE 52 12.2 

6S 1W WM 15 SWSE 54 5.3 

6S 1W WM 15 SE SE 54 23.5 

Total 48.2 
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7. Transfer Application T-13804 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation 
approximately between 0.65 and 0.55 mile southeast from existing points (Wells 1 & 2) of 
appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 
Approximate Distance in mile from 

the authorized Wells 

NEW PROPOSED - 50 
WELL 1- 0.65 mile southeast 

6S lW WM 15 SWSE 54 · 
FEET NORTH AND 1520 

FEET WEST FROM THE SE 
WELL 2-0.55 mile southeast 

CORNER OF SECTION 15 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100{14}, 690-380-4010(2} and OAR 690-380-2110(2}] 

8. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application 
T-13804 according to the terms and conditions of the rights. There is no information in the 
record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-13804. 

10. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14}. 

11. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from .the same aquifer as the 
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

12. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights. 

14. All other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

The change in point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13804 is consistent 
with the requirements of ORS 537. 705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Now, therefore it is ORDERED: 

1. The change in point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13804 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use·at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 95020 and any 
related decree. 
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3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of 
appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 95020 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing those 
portions of the right not affected by this transfer. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation (New Proposed) shall not 
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of appropriation (Well 
1 and Well 2). 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2029. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

~ ed in Salem, Oregon on MAY O 5 2025 

on Manager, for 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing date: MAY O 6 2025 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

CHARLES WAVRA 
8167 OAK LANE NE 
MT ANGEL, OR 97362 

~ IAI t OF UKtf.:JUN 

COUNTY OF MARION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of FOUR WELLS in the Willamette Basin for IRRIGATION AND 
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 327.5 ACRES, BEING USE OF WATER FROM WELLS 1 & 2 FOR 
IRRIGATION OF 22.2 ACRES; USE OF WATER FROM WELL 2 FOR SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 167.3 
ACRES; USE OF WATER FROM WELL 3 WITH DEFICIENCY FROM WELL 4 FOR IRRIGATION OF 44.5 ACRES; 
USE OF WATER FROM WELLS 3 & 4 FOR SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 1.4 ACRES; AND USE OF 
WATER FROM WELL 4 FOR SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 92.1 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-10828. The date of priority is FEBRUARY 11, 1987. The 
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and 
shall not exceed 3.30 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), BEING NOT TO EXCEED 0.31 CFS FROM WELL 1; 
1.545 CFS FROM WELL 2; 0.27 CFS FROM WELL 3; AND 1.17 CFS FROM WELL 4 or its equivalent in case 
of rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 

Well Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q ' DLC Measured Distances 

2 6S lW WM 15 NWNE 52 
1150 FEET SOUTH AND 90 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 
CORNER OF DLC 52 

4 65 lW WM 15 NESW 52 
2640 FEET NORTH AND 1390 FEET EAST FROM THE 
SW CORNER OF SECTION 15 

3 65 lW WM 15 swsw 52 
900 FEET NORTH AND 825 FEET EAST FROM THE SW 
CORNER OF SECTION 15 

1 65 lW WM 15 NE SE 54 
1790 FEET NORTH AND 400 FEET WEST FROM THE SE 
CORNER OF SECTION 15 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or 
its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The right shall be 
limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not 
exceed the limitation herein. 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition 
for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition 
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the 
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Well(s) Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

1&2 6S lW WM 15 SWNE 52 17.2 
1&2 6S 1W WM 15 SWNE 54 0.2 
1&2 6S 1W WM 15 SE NE 54 1.5 
1&2 65 lW WM 15 SENW 52 1.9 

3 6S lW WM 15 NWSW 52 3.6 
3 65 lW WM 15 swsw 52 17.8 
3 65 lW WM 15 SESW 52 2.3 

1&2 6S lW WM 15 NE SE 54 0.1 
1&2 65 lW WM 15 NWSE 52 1.3 

3 6S 1W WM 15 SWSE 52 0.2 
3 65 lW WM 16 NE SE 52 3.6 
3 6S lW WM 16 SE SE 52 17.0 

Total 66.7 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
Well(s) Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

2 6S 1W WM 14 SWNW 54 1.8 
2 65 lW WM 14 NWSW 54 15.0 
2 6S lW WM 14 swsw 54 9.5 
2 65 lW WM 15 NE NE 54 14.6 
2 6S lW WM 15 NWNE 54 5.2 
2 6S lW WM 15 NWNE 52 31.0 
2 6S 1W WM 15 SWNE 52 8.7 
2 6S lW WM 15 SWNE 54 6,2 
2 6S lW WM 15 SE NE 54 24.2 
2 6S lW WM 15 NENW 54 11.0 
2 6S lW WM 15 SE NW 54 0.5 

3&4 6S 1W WM 15 SWNW 52 0.8 
3&4 6S 1W WM 15 NESW 52 0.6 

4 6S lW WM 15 NESW 52 26.7 
4 6S lW WM 15 NWSW 52 12.4 
4 65 lW WM 15 swsw 52 22.0 
4 6S 1W WM 15 SESW 52 31.0 
2 6S lW WM 15 NE SE 54 32.0 
2 6S 1W WM 15 NWSE 54 4.7 
2 65 1W WM 15 SE SE 54 2.9 

Total 260.8 

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with an air line and pressure 
gauge or an access port measuring line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the wells at all 
time. The water user shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device and 
keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. 

This right is for the beneficial use of water. 
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By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use 
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or groundwater rights. 

This certificate describes that portion of Water Right Certificate 95020, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

MAY O 5 2025 , approving Transfer Application T-13804. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed -----'M"""A:...:.Y..__,O,r;....:,:;5_,2 ... D .... 2 ..... 5 ___ _ 

Lisa .. Jaramillo, T~n\f rand Conservation Section Manager, for 
IVA GALL, DIRECfO'R 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T- 13804 

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer 

T ra nsf er Specia lisJ (J').,,V\, 

Applicant: Agent: □ NIA 
' EILEEN CLARK LIVING TRUST S+eVEN P. ,OiPPtE6A=FE 

13278 HOOK RD NE 3~95 1 IUCKLEBl:FU~Y COURT 3 
MT ANGEL, OR 97362 SALeM, OR 97302' 
Email: Phone: Email : Phone: 

Irrigation District: D NI A CWRE: 0 NIA 

Email : Email: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: D NI A Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NI A 
Marion Countyplanning Dept UNAVAILABLE 

Email : Email: 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: D NI A Receiving Landowner: D NIA 

Email: Email: 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File# or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 

□ G11504 G-10828 95020 fil Yes 0No 

□ 0Yes 0No 

□ 0Yes 0No 

Key Dates & Initial Actions: · 

Rec'd: August 23, 2021 Proposed Action(s) : POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Fees Pd: 1840.00 WM District: 16 ODFW District: 

Initial Public Notice: September 7, 2021 WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent: 

Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ GW Review sent: [JN/A 

County sent cc: of Ack Letter D BOR notified (date): 0 N/ A 

Newspaper quote requested: Request for news$ sent: News$ received: 

Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication : 

Document 

DPD 

PD 

FO 

Changes 
Made Coordinator 

Special Issues: f.W\la,v.J CfJf 'lfJ\-c,/) ~l h{y\J :tD dt,1Je)&p 
Special Order Volume: Vol. J2L Pages S<lS -~gi 

Transfer Cover Sheet 

Signature 
Date 

N/A 

Date: 
°V7/ ~V25 

Last Revised I 0-29-18 



Oregonian Media Group 
1500 SW 1st Ave Suite 500 
Portland, OR 97201 

OREGON WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT 
LEGALS, TACS PN 
725 SUMMER ST NE STE A 
SALEM, OR 97301 

Sales Rep: Kimberlee O'Neill 
Account Number:2000399142 
AD#: 0010970215 

Remit Payment to: 
Oregonian Media Group 
Dept77571 
P.O. Box 77000 
Detroit, Ml 48277-0571 

·oate · Position 

03/21/2025 PublicNotices OR 

Description 

Notice of Preliminary Determination for 
Water Right Transfer T-13804 T-13804 

FOR QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS AFFIDAVIT, PLEASE CALL877-317-5175 

· P.O. Number 

T-13804 

_Q)_ 
llht 0ttaonia11 OREGONuvE.co.-.. 

.... ·········~NP:ICA.~---·· 

Oregonian 

AD#: 0010970215 

Ad Size 

1 x35 L 

Basic Ad Charge - 03/14/2025 
Basic Ad Charge - 03/21/2025 

Total 

Page 1 of2 

. . .. 

·. ·costs.··•·· 

$193.27 
$163.27 
$356.54 



STATE OF 0REGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# II 
725 Summer SL N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE II _____ _ 
(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fox) 

RECEIVED FROM: t Lt ,l f./1 
/ . ' '. I ~ < APPLl£_ATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASR: 
TRANSFER T- 13 '1...J'--f 

CHECK:# OTHER: IDENTIFY 

□ JI:] /i □ TOTAL REC'D 1$ 1/,.l 7 f'., 1-
1083 TREASl!IR¥ 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES '-1 I 

N,;.. -S,ll n I~ '{ ~7. l. ~ OTHER: (IDENTIFY) J ·,u ,,, 
' . i 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Waler MgmL Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

0407 

0410 

0406 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER $ 

GROUND WATER $ 

TRANSFER s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

$ 

s 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO AClilVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDR0 LICENSE FEE (FW/11/RO) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

FUND TITLE 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR U 

DESCRIPTION 

RE6EIPT: DATED. 

I I ls 11-------1111-s----

l s 

Is 

--- ) f ·.,1, l., 

Distribution - White Copy• Customer, Yellow Copy • Ascal. Blue Copy• Fllo. Buff Copy· Fiscal 



_ (9_ 
ith( <9rt90l1Ulll OR EGO,~LIVE.COM 
-- OA1GONAN~GAOUP --

State of Oregon,) ss 

County of Multnomah) 

AD#: 0010970215 

Oregonian 
LEGAL AFFIDAVIT 

Stacey Tredici being duly sworn, deposes that he/she is principal clerk of Oregonian Media Group; that Oregonian is a public 
newspaper published in the city of Portland, with general circulation in Oregon, and this notice is an accurate and !rue copy of !his 
notice as printed in said newspaper, was printed and published in the regular edition and issue of said newspaper on !he following 
date(s): 

Oregonian 03/14, 03/21/2025 

8tacey, 7ile,:(/ci, @) 
Principal Clerk of the Publisher 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 25th day of March 2025 

J(;,.,ge~l'ee 'lOugftt 
())Jdt 

Notary Public 

~ 
~ 

Notice of Preliminary DtlennlnaUon 
!or Waler Right Transfer T-13804 

~ • 13804 flied by EIieen M. Clark Liv· 
Ing Trust, 13278 Hook Rd NE Mt. 
Angel, OR 97362, proposes a change 
In point of appropr1aUon under Cer· 
llflcate 95-020. The r1ght allows the 
use of 1.23 cubic root per second 
rrom two wells In Sec. 15, T6S, RI W, 
WM for Irrigation and Supplemental 
Irrigation In Sects. 14 and 15, T6S, 
RlW, WM. The applicant proposes 
to move the point or appropriation 
within Sec. 15, T6S, RlW, WM; The 
Water Resources Department pro· 
poses to approve the transfer, 
based on the requirements of ORS 
Chapter 540 and OAR 690·380-5000. 

Any person may me, Jointly or sever· 
ally, a protest or standing statement 
within 30 days after the last date ol 
newspaper publlcatlon of this no­
tice, 03/21/2025. Call (5-03) 986-0935 
to obtain addlUonal Information. II 
no protests are flied, the Depart• 
ment will Issue a final order consis­
tent with the prellmlnary determlna• 
llon. 

KI MBERLEE WRIGtfT O /I EILL 
f~OTAAY PUBLIC - OREGON 
co:-\ MISS IO:l NO. 102681 8 

MV co:-, :~ ISS ION EXP IRES 08/15/2026 

Online Notary Public. This notarial act involved the use of 
online audio/video communication technology. Notarization 
facil itated by SIGNiX® 



regon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

MarchL 2025 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

EILEEN CLARK LIVING TRUST . 
13278 HOOK RD NE 
MT ANGEL, OR 97362 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13804 · . 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www .oregon.gov/owrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13804. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this 
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Oregonian 
newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates 
a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the 
Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the 
Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper 
publication. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested 
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in 
the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position 
in a quasi-judicial proceeding. 

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0892 or Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov if I 
may be of assistance. 

er Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-13804, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN 
POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation 1 place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department1s procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

EILEEN M. CLARK LIVING TRUST 
13278 HOOK RD NE 
MT ANGEL, OR 97362 

Findings of Fact 

1. On August 23, 2021, Eileen M. Clark Living Trust filed an application to change the point of 
appropriation under Certificate 95020. The Department assigned the application number 
T-13804. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 7, 2021, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On January 28, 2025, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13804 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of February 28, 2025, for the applicant to 
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that 
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

4. On February 21, 2024, the applicant requested the completion date of October 1, 2029, to 
allow sufficient time for development of the transfer. The Department granted the longer 
time for completion per OAR 690-380-5140 (3). 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination. 

T-13804.jms Page 1 of6 



5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 

Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

95020 in the name of CHARLES WAVRA (perfected under Permit G-10828) 
IRRIGATION of 39.8 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 48.2 
ACRES 
FEBRUARY 11, 1987 
1.23 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion 
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
TWO WELLS in the WILLAMETTE BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Well Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

2 6S lW WM 15 NWNE 52 
1150 FEET SOUTH AND 90 FEET WEST FROM 

THE NE CORNER OF DLC 52 · 

1 65 lW WM 15 NE SE 54· 
1790 FEET NORTH AND 400 FEET WEST FROM 

THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 15 

Authorized Place of Use: 

PRIMARY IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S lW WM 15 NE SE 54 3.6 

6S lW WM 15 NWSE 54 2.1 

65 lW WM 15 NWSE 52 10.3 

65 lW WM 15 SWSE 52 10.0 

6S lW WM 15 SWSE 54 1.4 
6S lW WM 15 SE SE 54 12.4 

Total 39.8 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

65 lW WM 14 swsw 54 6.0 

6S lW WM 15 NWSE 52 1.2 

65 lW WM 15 SWSE 52 12.2 

6S lW WM 15 SWSE 54 5.3 

6S lW WM 15 SE SE 54 23.5 

Total 48.2 
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6. Transfer Application T-13804 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation 
approximately between 0.65 and 0.55 mile southeast from existing points (Wells 1 & 2) of 
appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 
Approximate Distance in mile from 

the authorized Wells 

NEW PROPOSED- 50 WELL 1- 0.65 mile southeast 

6S 1W WM 15 SWSE 54 
FEET NORTH AND 1520 

FEET WEST FROM THE SE WELL 2-0.55 mile southeast 

CORNER OF SECTION 15 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2)} 

7. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application 
T-13804 according to the terms and conditions of the rights. There is no information in the 
record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer· 
Application T-13804. 

9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505{4) and OAR 690-380-
0100{14}. 

10. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110{2). 

11. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

12. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights. 

13. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The change in point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13804 appears to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537. 705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

If Transfer Application T-13804 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

1. The change in point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13804 is approved. 

2. The right to the use. of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 95020 and any 
related decree. 
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3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 95020 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing those 
portions of the right not affected by this transfer. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation (New Proposed) shall not 
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of appropriation (Well 
1 and Well 2}. 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1~ 2029. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

0 7 2025 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Joan Smith. If you have questions regarding the information 

in this document you may contact me at joan.m.smith@water.oregon.gov . 

Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the 
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with 
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary 
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion 
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue 
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing 
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 
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Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following: 

The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting 
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 
issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any 
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of 
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited 
party status or party status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 
writing, and must include the following: 

The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of 
the hearing shall: 

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 
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If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of 
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a 
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, 
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department 
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final 
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency 
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance 
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development 
of the record in this case. 

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay 
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For 
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military 
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance 
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and 
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 
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Watermastef Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-13804 

Applicant Name: Eileen Clark Living Trust 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 10/01/2021 

Proposed Changes: D POU D POD Iv' I POA DUSE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 09/27/2021 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes lvl No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3, Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes lvl No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transter Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

~ N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

~ N/A 
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: IV I N/ A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? 0 Yes O No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: IV I N/ A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: IVIN/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermastef Review Form Transfer Application 

TACS 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department throµgh monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? lvl No D Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
□ 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, □ at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition: 

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice 

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor 

□ 
Other: 
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Watermaste'r Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: 

District: 

Address: 

City /State/Zip: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Nate: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA# T- 13804 

GW Reviewer Stacey Garrison/Travis Brown Date Review Completed: 10/20/2023 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly'' as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only o summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 
basis for determinations. 

Version: 20210204 



OREGON 

W1\T[R Rl"~~)URCf'S 
Ll~PARTH~~•T 

Oregon \Vater Resources Dc1rnrt111c11t 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Application: T- 13804 

Proposed Changes: IZI POA 

0 USE 

□ APOA 
0 POU 

Reviewer(s): Stacey Garrison/Travis Brown 

Ground Water Review Foriu: 
IZI Water Right Transfer 

D Permit Amendment 

D GR Modification 

D Other 

Applicant Name: Eileen M Clark Living Trust 

D sw-ow 
□ OTHER 

□ RA 

Date of Review: I 0/20/2023 

Date Returned to WRSD: 10/20/2023 

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

0 Other 

l. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Applicant proposes to change to 
new POA for irrigation of 39.8 acres of irrigation and 48.2 acres of supplemental irrigation 
under Wells land 2 of Certificate 95020. The From-POAs are Well 1 (MARI 3193/3187) 
and Well 2 (MARI 3179) and the To-POA is a proposed new well. Certificate 95020 
authorizes irrigation of 62 acres from Well 1 (MARI 3193/3187and Well 2 (MARI 3179); 
48.2 acres of supplemental irrigation from Well 1 (MARI 3193/3187and Well 2 (MARI 
3179); supplemental irrigation of 167.3 acres Well 1 (MARI 3193/3187and Well 2 (MARI 
3179). The maximum rate for Well 1 (MARI 3193/3187) is 1.545 cfs. and the maximum 
rate for Well 2 (MARI 3179) is 1.545 cfs. Wells 1 and 2 (MARI 3193/3187 and MARI 
3179) would continue to irrigate the remaining 22.2 ac of POU on Certificate 95020. and 
Well 2 (MARI 3179) would continue to be used to supplementally irrigate the remaining 
167.3 ac on Certificate 95020. 

The applicant's map does not appear to accurately depict the authorized POU vs non­
authorized land on tax lot 1700. Thei·e are 3 'carve-outs' not authorized. and the applicant's 
map is not of sufficient detail to confirm that the carve-out on the east side of their tax lot is 
incorporated. It is assumed that this is an error in the applicant's map, and that a POU 
transfer is not included with this application. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13804 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

IZI Yes D No Comments: The proposed To-POA is anticipated to be drilled to 700 ft 
bis [-503 ft msll and utilize the Columbia River Basalt Group, CRBG, aquifer. Well 2 
(MARI 3179) is drilled to 700 ft bis [-523 ft msll with a water-bearing zone recorded from 
552 to 556 ft bis [-375 to -379 ft msll and is cased and sealed to 540 ft bis (-363 ft msll; 
MARI 3179 utilizes the CRBG. Well 1 (MARI 3193/3187) was originally drilled in March 
1967 with a static water level of 18 ft bis, and developed the alluvial aquifer with 
perforations in the 12 inch steel casing recorded from 33 to 38 ft bis, 44 to 130 ft bis, and 
150 to 255 ft bis (178 to -44 ft msll correlating to sands, clays, and conglomerates. Well 1 
was deepened per MARI 3187 in May 1969 to 673 ft bis and a 10 inch steel casing installed 
to a depth of 548 ft bis; the well now utilizes the Columbia River Basalt Group (CRBG) 
aquifer with an open borehole from 548 to 673 ft bis (-337 to -462 ft msll correlating to 
basalts with a static water level of24 ft bis [187 ft mslj. Per well logs and Department 
Memo (August 10 2009), the deepening modification on MARI 3193 allows for 
commingling of the alluvial and CRBG aquifers. 

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 

IZI Yes D No Per well logs and Department Memo (August 10 2009), the deepening 
modification on Well 1 (MARI 3193/3187) allows for commingling of the alluvial and 
CRBG aquifers. 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): 

Assoming the proposed To-POA is properly constructed to not commingle in accordance 
with OAR 690-210, the apportionment of Certificate 95020 by source would be based on 
the source aquifer for the From-POAs: 

Well I: 25% alluvial, 75% CRBG; this is based on the yields recorded on MARI 3193 (150 
gpm) and deepening log MARI 3187 (600 gpm); it is assumed the additional 450 gpm is 
from the CRBG, and the alluvial portion continues to supply 150 gpm. 

Well 2: 100% CRBG, this well does not commingle. 

Further apportionment should apply due to the reduced acreage to be irrigated as proposed 
in this Transfer application; 39.8 acres of the 62 acres allowed to be irrigated by Wells 1 and 
2 is 64%. 

Based on the apportionment for the source, the reduced acreage, and the maximum rate for 
Well I and Well 2 of 1.545 cfs, the apportioned rate for the proposed To-POA should be 
1.736 cfs (780 gpm). 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13804 

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 

[:gj Yes O No Comments: The From-POAs are further from the closest CRBG well 
than the To-POA: Well 1 (MARI 3193/3187} is 1,914 ft notih of MARI 19510 but there is a 
notihwest trending fault between them; Well 2 (MARI 3179) is 1,502 ft southwest of MARI 
18408 but the Mt Angel Fault is between them; the proposed To-Well location is 1,138 ft 
no1thwest of MARI 19510 (Certificate 95019, priority date 2/11/1987) and there is no 
known fault between them. Wells 1 (MARI 3193/3187) and 2 (MARI 3179) are 1,887 ft 
not1h and 4,483 ft northeast of MARI 19510, respectively. There is a northwest trending 
fault separating Wells 1 and 2 from MARI 1951 O; this fault terminates 1,082 ft northwest of 
Well 1 and 1,954 ft southeast of Well 2. The reduced intervening distance and the lack of 
hydraulic barrier* is anticipated to result in an increase in interference. 

*MARI 19510 was used as an observation well for aquifer testing; based on observations of 
static water level in MARI 19510, the fault to the notiheast appears to function as a 
hydraulic 'no-flow' barrier. 

b) lfyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled? 

D Yes [:gj No If yes, explain: The potential for Substantial or Undue Interference 
(SUI) per OAR 690-008-0001 (8)(c) with MARI 19510 due to the proposed change was 
assessed using the Theis (1935) solution for drawdown in a confined aquifer assuming the 
fault to the northeast of the proposed To-POA and MARI 19510 aets as a no-flow boundary 
(hydraulic barrier). Results of this analysis indicate that the anticipated change in well-to­
well interference at MARI 19510 due to the proposed change will increase. with inte1ference 
from the proposed To-POA exceeding 15 ft within 2 weeks and a maximum of23 ft (see 
Theis Drawdown Analysis, attached). In aquifers where permeability is not relatively 
uniform. full penetration may not be required; therefore. interference with MARI 19510 
cannot be discarded based on its construction not penetrating the full depth of the CRBG. 
Pumping at the rate identified in this review (1.736 cfs) at the proposed To-POA is not 
·anticipated to result in MARI 19510 not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled. 

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 

D Yes [:gj No Comments: The CRBG is not anticipated to be hydraulically connected 
to surface water sources in the area. Nearby surface water sources are 140 to 230 ft msl and 
the shallowest CRBG aquifers utilized by the From-POAs (MARI 3193/3187 and MARI 
3179). the CRBG well closest to the To-PO A (MARI 19510), and likely to be used by the 
To-POA are greater than -200 ft ms!. Well 1 utilizes the alluvial aquifer that is in connection 
with local surface water sources, so a reduction in interference with nearby surface water 
sources is more likely to occur as a result of the proposed transfer to a properly constructed 
CRBG well (i.e., cased and sealed into the hard dense basalt). 

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? NA 

Provide context for minimal/significant impact: NA 

Page 3 of6 Version: 20210204 



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13804 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 

D Yes D No Comments: NA 

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: NA 

8. Any additional comments: __ 

References 

Application File: T-13804, T-13130, G-11504 

Water Well Reports: MARI 3193, MARI 3187, MARI 3179, MARI 18408, MARI 19510 

Pumping Test Reports: MARI 3197, MARI 17908, MARI 19801 

Conlon, T.D., Wozniak, K.C., Woodcock, D., Herrera, N.B., Fisher, B.J., Morgan, D.S., Lee, 
K.K., and Hinkle, S.R., 2005, Ground-water hvdrologv ofthe Willamette Basin, Oregon, 
Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5168: U.S. Geological Survey, Reston, VA. 

Driscoll, F.G., 1986, Groundwater and Wells, Second Edition: Johnson Filtration Systems Inc. 

Theis, C.V., 1935. The relation between the lowering of the piezometric surface and the rate and 
duration of discharge of a well using groundwater storage, American Geophysical Union 
Transactions, vol. 16, p. 519-524. 

Tolan, Teny L. and Beeson, Marvin H., 1999, Geologic Map oft he Silverton and Scotts Mills 
NE 7.5 Minute 

Quadrangles, Northwest Oregon (map), 1:24,000, Open File Rep01t 99-141: U.S. Geological 
Survey, Reston, VA. 

Wozniak, K. C., 2009, Status of wells listed as POAs. Permit G-10828, Interoffice 
Memorandum, Water Resources Depattment, State of Oregon, August 10. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13804 

T-13804 Eileen Clark Living Trust 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13804 

Interference proposed To-POA with MARI 19510 

t 
G) 
u. 
C: 

C: 
~ 
0 

"O 
~ cu ... 

C 

Theis Drawdown and Recovery for Obs Well at (x,y) = (1117,-222) ft From Pumping Well 
Pumping Well at x = 1407 ft From Boundary 

Q = 719 gpm T = 9,000 ft2/day s = 0.00020 Total pumping time= 352800 minutes = 245.00 days 

0.00 .....-------,----.-----~--&--: -,-± _:_:_:_:_£':f-::.-i::==fi~:;;;:;fi----, 
5.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

25.00 +-'--'-.,_,._-+-.................... -+--.,_,__....,___'-+--'-'-'---'--1-~~-'----l ...................... ~t-'-~~+-'-~~ 

0.00 100.00 200.00 300.00 400.00 500.00 600.00 700.00 800.00 

Elapsed lime Since Pumping Started (days) 
--&-Wihout boundary ..,._Wilh boundary 

• Transmissivity: 9,000 ft2/day [median for nearby pumping tests] 
• Storntivity of Aquifer: 0.0002 [Conlon et al., 2005] 
• Total Pumping Time: 245 days [ilTigation season, March I through October 31] 
• Pmnping Rate: 1.73563 (799 gpm) 
• Distance to MARI 19510: 1,117 ft east, 222 ft south 
• Distance to No-flow boundary (fault): 1,407 ft east 

MARI 19510: Certificate 95019, 0.51 cfs, 1 POA 
ft 

SWL 56.96 bis OWRD measurement (4/27/1998} 
ft 

Aquifer Bottom 626 bis MARI 19510 

Available Drawdown 569 ft Aquifer Bottom - SWL 

Pump Height Above Bottom 5 ft Estimate 

NPSHa 5 ft Estimate 

at 229 gpm (0.51 cfs), estimated using Spec Cap (4.5 gpm/ft) 
Estimated Drawdown 51 ft from transmissivity per Driscoll (1989) w/70% efficiency 

Minimum Water Column 61 ft Estimated Drawdown + NPSHa + Pump Height 

SUI 508 ft Maximum Water Column-Minimum Water Column 
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regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

September 1, 2021 

EILEEN CLARK LIVING TRUST 
13278 HOOK RD NE 

MT ANGEL, OR 97362 

Reference: Application T-13804 

Water Resources De11artment 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

On August 23, 2021, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The 
application was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 136238 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be 
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of 
water as the original well or as the original POD. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with 
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper 
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will 
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new 
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the 
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use 
the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right 
was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing 
of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0815. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email) 
Marion County 
Steven P. Applegate, Agent 

Enclosure 



STATE OF OREGON 

WAliEA RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 1 238 725 Summer SI. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# ___ __ _ 

(503) 986·0900 I (503) 986·0904 (lax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: CH~ DER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ 
1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: 

----- ----
4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgml. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

4270 WRD 0PERATING ACCT 

0407 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LJAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 

0203 

0205 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

'-Iv 110 

EXAM FEE 

$ 

s 
s 

0202 

0204 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

s 

$ 

s 

RECORD FEE 

0218 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

$ 

EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

U CENSEF~ 

$ 

$ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 WELL CONST START FEE 

0210 MONITORING WELLS 

Is 
Is 

ICARDII] 
€ARD/I I 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ___________ ______ _ 

I 0607 TREASUR;y 0467 HYDA0 ACTIVITY 
0233 

023~ 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WAD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWl'NRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

'"fREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

UC NUMBER 

I I ls 
11-------jl Is 

j;:::s =======: 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _ _ _ ___ _ 

DESCRIPTION -------------,;;;,e;;=---- Is 

RECEIPT: 1 6 23 a DATED; 'g ·iv3•00fl 'aY: rq~ ~ 
Ofstnbutlon - White Copy . Customer, Yellow Copy• Fiscal, Blue Copy · Filo~;y • Fiscal 



Application for 0 R E _G_ 0 N Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Permanent Water Right Transfer Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist ,\'A'fU<ltrsou1\t"1.s www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
D E l' ART M f,N •T 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required 
attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A= Not Applicable) 
AUG 2 3 2021 

OWRD 
M 

f 

I 
□ [8(N/A 

□ ~ N/A 

M □ N/A 

~ ON/A 

□ ~ /A 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at: $"/ # 
httpJ/apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee caiculator. " 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to 
be transferred?_/ _ List them here: CJ.e~f. (/~ZO -~~-~- ~-- ---------
PI ease include a separate Part 5 for each water right. {See instructions on page 6) 

NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s} (if the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which 
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, 
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in 
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) 
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or incomplete 

_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Part _ _ is incomplete 

Other/Explanation ---------------0--..---..,---,.------

Staff: ________ 503-_____ -_____ J :JafJ: M}----=-f: ~ 
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 10 TACS 



Part 2 of 5 - Transfer Application Map 

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and 
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

W□ NJA Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 
see http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

If more thaii three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water 

right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
• Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 

scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachurlng for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

□ ~ N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 

li 

each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees-derltft.t'""'- r 

more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°)-:- l 3 8 o.4 --
A 3 2021 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 10 OWRD TACS 



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs} 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

D Place of Use D Character of Use M'Point of Diversion/Appropriation 
Number of above boxes checked = f 02a~ 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a =2b) // only one change, this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » }) » )) }) }) }) }) }) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) }) )) 2 () 

Number of water rights included in transfer \ (3a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (}_ (3b) If only one water right this will be O 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) }) )) }) }) )) )) }) >) >) >) )) }) }) )) )) )) }) )) 3 /) 

Do you propose to ~ or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
D No: enter O Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed (4a) 

D~ u p;opose to add o; change additional wells? 
No: enter O D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (4b) ,fjo 4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter >> >) }) }) )) )) }) }) }) }) )) )) )) }) }) 4 

~ ou propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
No: enter O on line S 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred {see below*): jSa} 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb} 
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » )) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply 
() 5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )i )i ii )) ii ii ii )i )) Subtotal: 6 /$~ 
Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 

D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and 
\.Vildlife habitat? 

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 
0 7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) }) )) 7 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » }) }) }) }) )) )) )) }) )) }) }) }) }) }) }) }) )) Transfer Fee: 8 /~k} 
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). {For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however de not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. {In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be D and Line 5 would then also become OJ. 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 
Number of wells included in substitution (2a} 

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) If only one well this will be D 

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) >) >) )) >) )) )) }) 2 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of 10 1 s s o4 
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Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

APPLIC ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM 

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPOND 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

FAX NO. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment l". 

~ Check One Box 
JB ~y signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the 
municipality or a predecessor; OR 

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the 
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting e '.(TlqJIJli\l/Q_[.ID 

1 3 8 0 4 AUG 2 3:2021 
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 10 
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By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located, 
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing 

the notice in the following newspaper: Pr,ey.., 1;,,r,... . 

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any 
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the 
water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a 
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error 
of the Department. 

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

}< ~ 1iv ~ o/(o(J-t a~,1 t1/{1/4!!x. 'tf~a 8/10/J.-1 
Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if appficable) Date 

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is 
located? $-Yes D No If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if 
different than the applicant's) or attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or 
individuals/entities to which the water right(s) were conveyed. 

Check the following boxes that apply: 

~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 
sent to the applicant. 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table 
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for 
at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certificated water right{sj located on the land belong to the new owner, unless a sale 
agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

Describe any special ownership circumstances: 

1 3 8 o4· - --__ ~ 

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: D Applicant D Receiving Landowner 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 10 
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D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

CITY STATE ZIP 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. M'A 

I 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS I 

CITY STATE I ZIP 

q To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 
~--~-------, 

ADDRESS 

STATE ti~ 

I ENTITY NAME 

CITY 

I ADORE~ 

STATE 

13804 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 10 
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Part S of S - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

CERTIFICATE# r/~Z,I) 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: JJ. P cubic feet per second (cfs) OR ~ Ill' X 2,.., 

______ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to diverj, convey, / 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. ~ / /'H~ I 11 p~ A,,,.t' ~ 1-»-n 

tuu.~ ~ ~,_ 1./-o~ ~,, '1 tf/JtA./At11-el , , 
Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed tSoi~t(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
{Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA,OWRD Lot, 

Measured Distances Authorized on Well Log ID# 
Name or DLC 

(from a recognized 
Number 

the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or 
is. iLe.r:QPnRd? . Tag_-#. L:_ L Gov!t , 

survey corner) 

Lot 

Weu. I 
~ uthorized NM.I~,,.. r ; I I I?~~ ';I/,; ./,t:JtJ ~w 
D Proposed ~~! ~ ,,w IS' tl'e:SE rhM S°"'e~_., S. l • ~..t</4/Rj I 

l)!tAuthorized /l'f,6U I I 
I 

//~IJJ'~. ~ 'lb~N l 
I 

.WtrLL z_ ,, I · □• PfOj)OSed 3'17'/ 
,, " i ,, II ·NltNE -,WAI NE d,r.'k(! ~ ~ I I 

'£Ml D Authorized i I 

S-/,1/ !St 
Sb'Af. ,t,sZD'W 

~~Sil 1 ~ Proposed - ,, i " ,, l ,, ., /'/l)P 
~~'" SE~ :it-.15 I , 

I 

D Authorized 

I 
! I 

i I 

D Proposed 
I I 
I i 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below {change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

□ Character of Use (USE} 1& Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

□ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

0 Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB) 

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV) 
POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ o Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

a 8 o.4 
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 at, needed. 

See pa~e 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Tra risfer Staff. 

Table ~- Description 9f Changes to Water Right Certificate # '!~z.o 
List th~ change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change i$ proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If ther~ is more than pne POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage assoi:iated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "fr-om" or "off' larids) PROPOSED (the "to" or ;'on" lands) 
The jisting that appears on the certifjcate BEFORE P~OPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed 
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes(s~e are made. 
: 

"CODES" from PQD(s)/ 
POD(s) or 

Gvt Type of USf. 
POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt 

New Type of 
PO/1,(s) to 

Priority 
Twp Rl'jg Sec ¼¼ Tax Lo1 Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ rt'ax Lo1 Lot or 

~ 
be used 

or number Date ,rr Date 
DLC Certificate 

from Table 1) 
DLC ~~ (from 

Table 1) ., 
EXAMPLE ' ,. 11 

lrrigatio1I 
I ,, 

I. 11 ,. 

2 s 9 E 15 NE rJw 100 15.0 
POD#l POD poi POU/POf 2 s 9 E 1 ' NW NW : 500 1 10.1) P~ D#5 1901 

fl #2 I 

II 
,. 

I 
,I, 

s.d' II 2 s 9 E 2 SW NW 500 P9iD#6 1901 
I II II I 

f&A ' ~ I w f( ,./e, ~l l71JIJ ~: .3.1, - ,/£1#1 l'1~7 
II "• "~e u ,, 2 , / - ,, ,, 
,, NW g ,, ~z. /" .3 / .z ,, ,, 

,~ ,, ~w S-t! 
,, ,, 

/11. 0 
,, ,, 

!I'l l._~ 12. z. 
(~ ,, 

~le/ SF II S'+- / -~ -$". a h ,, 
.... _ 
) l:::t,, ,, S"e se ,, ,, 

/Z.'4 z~.~ ,, ., 

JJ.. rw suJ fl ,, - ~- ~ 
,. ,, 

I I 

TOT AL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: gf,J 418.Z. 
Addit ional remarks: - ~--~-~-~--"'.,-.~-L ...... f------,------=------ -------,------,-------,------; 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 8 2021 
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Certificate # t/ s:-'l)Z<2 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated· 

with the "from" or the "to" lands?~ Yes D No 

If YES, l'ist the certificate, water use permit, or ground·water registration numbers: ~ 1~167 
Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 

a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 

to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # __ _ 

Surface water primary Certificate# __ "'"" 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use AJ/ A 
Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate# ________ _ 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

~ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 

with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 

Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web pag'lt: ~ 

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx (!few /14 /1/d'r yEr t:!,Jtl So/A. IAt'TeJ>J 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 

have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 

requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 

driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 

complete Table 3. 

Table-3. COfl5tH1di&nof-Point(s}of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 

accompanying applicatior:i map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 

application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 

well{s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is 

prohibrtect by taw from approving P-OA changes that do not- access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed or 
lswell 

If an existing 
Authorized well: 

Total well Casing 
Casing Seal 

POA OWRDWell lnteivats depth(s) 
Nameor IDTagNo. 

depth Diameter 
(feet) (intervals) 

3 s o4 
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 10 of 10 

Perforated 
or screened 

intervals 
(in feet) 

Staticwater 
Source 

level of 
aqt.ifer 

comikfed 
well 

(sand, gravel, 

{in fc:et}-
basalt, etc.) 
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Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OH EGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
W.\. rLH lt C$Ot.mC1.~ 
D F. I' A I\ T M r, ~ T 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
w1.w1.wrd.state.or.u5 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 

County of MArt,o,J 
ss 

I, £i1.trtr,I ;11 &c;/f(J{. ,inmycapacityas_~-~--'ff/?---=---'-F _____ __, 

mailing address __ l.....:c~--=2~ 76"""----=t/4c....&....=:;..=-~ ....,,.___,k!:........::....~=c....•:.........r...M~~-.,r-l'-'A(~ r , ...... A~ A/4ca.,'t,, ..... '(T,.-L,,.., -""-l)-'L------j'lL...,Z- .Y ..... -2-=--
telephone number ( 9 .3 i 845'- ~&B , being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

~ Personal observation 

2. I attest that: 

D Professional expertise 

Water was used during-the- pre.viol:l-s five-yea-rs on the-enti-l"e-p~ace- of use-for 
Certificate # ~t?ZD ; OR 

□ My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

OR 

□ 
□ 

□ 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 

·- or DLC. (if applicable) 

Confirming Certificate# _____ has been issued within the past five years: OR 

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: ______ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. RECEIVE 

D Water h-as been used· at the-actua~cur-Fen-t point of diversion-or appropFi-ation-for more-than-
AUG 2 3 2021 

OWRD 

10 years for Certificate# _______ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit• Page 1 of 2 



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): Z>A1:, ~J''X..--- = --""'-''-"-'--,,,--=--'------'-------------

4. I understand that if I (Jo not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, ·my application will be eonsidered incomplete. 

)( 
Signature of Affiant Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this jQ_ day of ,A-uyu sbo.2...1. 

-

, '- OFFICIAL STAMP 
DAVID LYLE COOK 

' ! NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
\ ... .. ./ COMMISSION N0.1003739 . 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16, 2024 

Supporting Documents 

0 Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 

, right certificate). 
0 Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

,.. -
~ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
, esta.b.lis_h IQc_aJJQn.a.n.d.dnt~ qJ phptograQI)_ 

0 Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last S years 

Notary Public fo~oo 
My Commission Expires: 0 '?ft,6 I<. (( 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS.,F.arm. Usage_ Deduction. Report. 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
, a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
. OSlJ -w!,,•tw,oregonexplorer..info/imager.y, 
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com 
Copy of instream lease or lease number 

1 a 8 o4 
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-c- t!>l'?t~1"'AL WeJL t 
- ~J. -

NOTICE'To WATER WELL CONTRACW, 

, of this report are to be ., · W Tit · LL REPORT . The df!ginnl and first copy ~1 Fi: 1IDr 
filed with the . · i 1iii 'li i f'1 o. 7 State Well No . ... f /J.~ .. -::../.£ ... J. 

· STATE _!il;l~lN?Ef.l, SA)'.,EM, .OR~<;¾<:>?i · t~ J ;j j'J 9 1 , JU S,Y~m•9F ORE~N V - i"i -, 1 w, thln d0 UliY B rcum tat1 O !ltU · • l t.; '-i _,c,_.d~.:u,i; • :fjj/:. C:" ;>:"~., - 1 I <JI!, State Permit No . ............................. - ·- .. - ..... - .. . of well completion. . 6 ..,.. _., T'C - C,. - ;;) =, -, 

(1) OWNER: : . . . : , ::-... ENGii~Et:.t< (11) WELL TESTS: Drawdown Is amount water level Is 
lowered below static level 

Name 
_ ,..._~, .. ,. OF<i::GON 

Mr, Charles \{avra . 
Address 

Mt. Angel. Oregon 
(2) LUl:ATlUN 011· W l!.LL: 

County YJS.rion Drlller'a. well number 

~~ Section T. R. W.M. 

Bearing and distance -from section or subdJvlslon earner 

1650 ft. north & 375 rt: west o~ S~E. · 
nn~nP~ n¥ ~~nt1nn l~ jT.6 S.R.l W. 

1'--1- --- - - ---
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
~ell QC Deepening □ Reconditioning O Abandon D 
l ~ -"?1<ionmeni, dt:~n.:r.iW Jnttltfr .ia l WlU jii oi.~U.Ui"4::' ill I ti°ff, l2. 

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Domestic D Industrial O Municipal D 
Irrigation ct Test Well □ Other . _ D 

(5) TYPE OF WELL: 
Rotary O Driven □ 
Cable 1K) J'etted 0 
Dug D Bored O 

i6) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded □ weldedlX 

.... 1.2 ......... " Diam. from ...... - .... - ..... Q ft. to ._ .. .'2. .. fL.I:!. ... ft. Gageo.2..5..Q ......... . 
rl.2 ...... ... " Diam. from ·--· .... - .- ......... ft. to .......... -............ ft. Gage ., .. '6,.1.9 ..... .. 
...... ............. .''. Diam. from ....... .............. _ :ft. to - ........... -....... ft. Gage ...................... .. 

(7) PERFORATIONS: Perlorated?ffi Yes O No 

Type of perforator used Mills Knife 
- 18 in. by in . 

.................... ..... .. .. perforations from .......... . :~ __ fl, to .................. . ......... ft . 

.................... 2.2.5. perforations from ..... -· ........ _ ... .k.u-._ ft. to .................... .5..9._. ft. 

...................... J,g perforations from . ... .. :; ... : .... 59, ... ft. to ................ _ ... Q.6 .. - f t • ... e, .... 10.Q perfora~~2:6 from . ...... ::: ....... -.~.tt ft. to ..... - ............ 9.9. .... ft . 

............ .... 1:ii.i'6~~i\JJPG~ _9.~ ... -••···1'- ft. to .......... ...... ~~i ... ft. 

(8) SCREE~J:ta ehe~el~s::.;} !;.alled? o Yes QJ'.No 

Manufacturer's Name .. ~ ................... - ...••• ;;;;;;-:.::;... • .., ....... --............... ·- ··· .. ··-·---

T ............................................ ___ ._ -.. Model No. ·-·-···- .. ·· .... ··- .. · .. ...... .. 

D,.,.. ................ Slot size ................ Set from .-.... ·.-· .. ···-· ft. to ,_ ....... _._ ... :fl 

Diam . ..... ........... Slot size .............. ,. Set from .. _----· ft . to _ ... - . .. ~·········· tt. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 

Well seal-Material used In seal .B.e.nt.Q,iiit..e. ..... ~.-.. Q_'Ut.:t.in&fL ... 
Depth of seal ........................... !.~~ .... 11. wat a p~ckp used? Y.~.~ .. ,-.gt.~Y.-~ 

t lo Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .,... ........................... l.11. 

were any loose strata cemented oil? □ ~ (l![ No Depth ........................ _ .... : 

w ii,,. A tl rlve Ahoe used?"R"I Yes □No - -:-· ECEIVE 
Was well gravel packed? DY~ :IQ No . S~ie of grave · .:--·:----............ , ... _. 

Was a pump test made? Ill Yes D No If yes. by whom? J)rillers 
Yield: 15 0 gal./mln. wltb 177 ft. drawdown after 4 h1:1>. 

Baller test XX gal./mln. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

Artesian flow g.p.m. Date 

Temperature of water XX Was n chemical analysis made? D Yes ~ No 

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ... ?f2 .... 9. .. .. ... .... . 
Depth drilled 260 fl, Depth of completed well 260 ft. 

Formation: Describe bJ,1 color, charcreter, size of material and structure, and 
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in each 
stmtum penetrated, totl-h at least one entry for each change of for mation. 

MATERIAL FROM TO 

eled.!Vlarch 

Date well dl'illlng machine moved off of well March zq 
(13) PU.MF: 

Manufacturer's Name ..... _ . ...................... - ................................... ...... ............................. •? 
Type: ............. - .... - ........ .................... _ ........... - ............................ H.P ................................ . 

Wa£e1· Well Contractor's Cer&lficatlon: 

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this reoo1·t is 
true to the best o! my knowledge and belief. -

Gravel placed from ... , ............... ,.. • • _ ft .. tQ .......... ft. . NAME -0 C!t,.,, ,l 011 RA Bond 
Did any strata contain unusable wa:e: ? Jj y:; ; No -- AUG 2 3 202l ' f.\.t.~er~t'rm or c':;;J;orillon)M ......... ... ...... . (iyj;e"o~·pa;.;i)'" ....... .. ... . 

Type of water? de~ optr ata Address ]~t.e .... J,.a..ox ... 16.9 .. ,.~.i.l..Y.~:r.t.Qn.,..9.:r..~.g.QJL ..... . 
M~e~lh~o~d~o~f~s~ea~Un~ g~s~l~ra~t~a ~o~U::a:::==o,::;:;~-= ====~Q~•~•~•ir4itr?~i:. ~ = 
"~"' -.u .. mu» ..- uuv..- Q, 01,i f'lc.'U Ma~ Oper~to~nse,,.,.N~ ... J.~27 ............................. . 
\_.I.VJ •1'.a..a.~.1.tt .a..,:a:.,y.&.:J...._,,.._,. v.~ ~ ~- _f..111/ .. . \ 

Stntlc level / g' ft. bE,~d surtace _ °.~~e.3/.a¢.z [Signed] · ... . ............. (\~~i~~~ ... .. ....... ....... . ... .... .. 
· · ll>liJ.e~ uare ~~.~ . Date Contractor's License No . .. g99. ..... }?ate .... !.\P.~.i.l ....... l .l ... , 109..7 .. 

- (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) .· . . 

Artesian pressure 



(l) OWNER: ( CONTINUATION SHEET) .. (11) WELL TESTS: ~~~8W:1~w 8iI'a0~le~!~r level 1s 

Name Mr. Charles Wavra . wa,; a pump test madeteiYes o No- -_lt yes, by whom? rillers 
.Address Rte .1 , Box 140 Y~eld: 150 gat/m!Ji. with 177 ft. drawdown after 4 hrs. 

lof,f., 11---n.. Ar- --- ~ 
MI-V •• n .. u.g,.c.a.. I"' ·oes,vu _._.· ·~-~---~------------- ------

(2) LOCATION OF WELL: -'--'-·"--------=~---------
County Marion Driller's well number 

~~ ~~ Section T. R. W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision comer 

PB Loe ._is on the other et. •-·-------
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): 

Baller test gal./mf& with • !t. drawdown a£ter hrs. 

Artesian 1low · 

Wp aAhemlcal nnpJy:;Js made?. □ Yes D No 

(12) WELL LOG: DJ.aJneter of well below casing ........ ~.19. .......... . 
Qegth drilled _260 it, . "i:iepte,J>f completed well 260 1t. 

-Formation: Describe b11 color, character. size of material and structure, and 
ah-Ow thickness.of aquifers and thJI kin.d and nature oJ the material In e~ch 
stratum penetrated, wrth at leaJI Q)'!e entry Jor each change of Jo-nnat1on. +~ -· ·- -· i 

- MATERW, ' FROM TO 

C .· 2 S 
N.lllillllLWAlJ l"r nF'PnAnfn,.. n R.~f'OhrffHnnlnd n 

~do~~ent, descrl~e ma;e~al and procedure In 1~: 12, 

Ah,:tntinn Q ':,; 
~~=....!._-l!!i.ll...!,it.,__J,~i.JYJ.Lt,.i~~~--=:---t-"~.L-t-'""--,.L~ 

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPE OF WELL: 
Domestic D Industrial · O Municipal 
Irrigation ~ Test Well O Other 

0 Rotary 
Cable 

O - Dug 

D Drlve!l 0 
lCl Jetted D 
0 Bored D 

,{o) CASING n-.S'i'~LLED:. Threaded □ Welded QI: .. . 

. ···-···-·······--'' Dlnm. il'om ······-·········-·-· ft. to ··-············· .. ···· :ft. Gage ............... _ ..•. 
,. .............. , .... " Diam. from .............. ·---· ft .. to ............... ~ ... -. 1t. Gage ..................... . 

.................... " Diam. trom ······· ··-·· -···· .. ft. to .,:. ........... ,.-... ft. Gage ................ --···· 

(7) PERFORATIONS: Perforated?X) Yes □ No 

"'"" ft -· "--·--- ♦-M ••M,I l.A~ , , ~ l("' ~ +' ... .... .,~ .......... z:,,-...-. ...... - _..,, • ........,_....., -.........~ ... .., ---·-· " 

······· ... ·.··· .. ·· ......... perforations from .................... . .... ft. to ............. n.... . .... : .... tt . 
............... 7..0.5 ..... perforations from ·-· .. ····--.. - · .. 7fL. ft. to --·,-···•·J,,g3..._ ft . 

.................... 20 ..... perforations irom ................ l.;?J-· 1t, to .... : ...... _l._g_?. ..... ft . 

... e,.,.J.Q ..... perforations irom ................. l.g ........ ft. to ............... l .J..Q ..... ft. 

'5 li.1 =-•---••-»~ ~-~ l 5 O #♦ •- 2 5 5 #• .. ...... u ........ . ........ ••• - ~~,.•-•-•,..,.,....., _..,,,,. •-•• •••• • • •......, ...... _ ..._. , ._..., ,...,, ,._ -.- ........ .._ .. , , .,,.,,_ ... ,..,, ... -•• 

(8) SCREENS: Well screen !~stalled? 0 Yes ~ No 

Manufacturer's Name ...... - ........... _.· ............. · .. ·· ..................... - ... ··-· .. ···- · ................. . 

• 
· .......................... _._ .. _·- --··--.... - ....................... Model No .•.. _ ..... - ................ , .... . 

................ Slot size _ .............. Set from ....................... :ft. to .. _ .................... :ft. 

Diam ............... Slot size - .. - ...... _. Set from .......... - .• - ...... ft. to ·--·- ··-··· ........... 1t. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 

see other sheet. 
Well seal-Materiel used ~ seal ...... _ .. -··-··-·-·--··· ............................ .............................. . 

Depth 01 seal ............................... - ·- · ft. Was a packer used? ........ ---.. --... ····-··· 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ............................... In. 

Were an,v loose strata cemented ofi? D Yes' D No Depth -····- .. ··· .. ···--.. ···-·-· 

Was a drive shoe used? D Yes O No 

Was well gravel packed? D Yes · □ No Size ol gravel: ...... ...................... .. .. 

Grav~! placed from ......................... _ .... ft. to . .. ..... -............... _ .. ft. 

. Did any strata contain unusable water? O Yes D No 

__ Type of water? depth of strata 

Mothod of sciili..'"IC ctt'ata o!f 

(10) WA'FER LEVELS: 

Static level 18 ft. below lnnd surface Date 27 o? 
.Artesian p1·essure lbs. per squnre Inch Date 

Work starte~·.arch I z 167, Completed March 2q' 19 67 
n ... ,..,.. ~ ... n ..1 ... ,n, ....... .,._...,,..'"' "'""' ....,,.., ... ~ ,..,,_ ,.., .... ,.1·A..-.o .,...,. h ?t:I 10 /,-.,,'7 ........ .. .. -.. .. ~ .............. ._. ... . ........ ................. ··--~,.,,..v:... -· --v, 
(13) PUMP: 

? Manufacturer's Name -•·-•• .. • .. ·••··•··• •·•· ··•--•-••• •••0#•• ... · •••·•· - ·· .. •••-••ooH•·•••••· ••··••• •••• · ••···· ·• .. •• · •· · -

Type· ... ·._.; · · ·-··~-··· · -·-·•-·-·- -··- · ···-··- ·· ........................ H.P ............................... .. 

Water Well Contractor's CerllflcaUon: 

Thls..well .WllS drilled under my jw;lsdictlon and this report ls 
true to tbe best ot my knowledge and belief, 

NAME .. R., ... Stadeli ... & .. _Sons ............................................ .. ... . 
(Peuon, {1ml or CQrparallon) . . (Type or print) 

Adcµ-es! .Bt.~., .. 1.,.~Q}.: ... J2.9 . .,.e.t.J:Y..~.rtg.n.t.9P.~S9.P.-. ....... . 
. - . ~00 

Drilling M~e Upera~ice11Se No. _.;.?.f.-_~ ....... ... ...... .. ............... . 

[Signed] rr.1a.4. .. ~~······ ............................ . 
(Waler Well Contractor) 

Contra~or's Licen_se No ... ?..9..9 ... ,. Da~ .... ~::P..f..1.l .... l..l.., .... , 196.7. 



nw-lii:· -. NOTICI!: TO WATER WELL p cwn; k ~ ~ - ( 
The orlglnal and firs y ' ,1: 

of this report are~ 1 ~ 1 ~• ;). r:) 1·.1 :,:1 Tiffi WELL REP ,.,..,.t,'i~"' .,J',1,.1 

filed with the . \ . ."! • r •• ~ EN.:ATE OF OREGON 

. . . 

State Well N~~ .~jt.w.~.!..~.-~~-
STATE ENGINEER, SALEM,:::ri!ps'Q'ifg;l() . l ._, ' ,,:· 1 •. , ~ (Please type or print) _ z n "1 

within 30 days from life cJ.!1:t~ 1 { _- ;,;, • '_ 1 , ··: !. ::(1~0 not mite above this line) <..,: .. , , I 
of well completion. · · .. G 5 44-lo 

(1) OWNER: 
Name Ohuok Waua 

Rtl Mt Angel,Oreg 

nditlo_n~g D · Abando~ O 
ll abandon 

(3) T,E 
Rotary Driven O 
Cable J_etted D Domestic O _Industrial ~ Municipal D 
'iWi: D Boted D Jrrlga~f!)n -~ Test Well D 0 .0th.er D 

Nt}~ASING INSTA{1LED: ,4-~ed □ __ Weld!!d~O 
.................. " Diam. from ....................... ft. to ........ - ............ ft. Gage~ ..................... .. 

................ .. " Diam. from ............. ........... lt. to .................... _ ft. Gage ........................ _ 

.................. " Dlnm. from ...... ·-·····-.. ·- ft . to _ ........ : .. .. . .... ft. Gage ........................ . 

-PERFORATIONS: Perforated? D Yes i§ .No ..... _ 
Type of perforator used 

Size of perforations In. by In . 

................................ perforations from ._ .................... - ... tt. to ... - ................. : ._ .... · tt . 

................................ perforations from ........................ - ... ft. to ..................... - .... _ .. . ft . 

................................ perforations from .................... _ ...... ft . to ............... ........ ......... ft . 
•• · - " - __ .__. _ _ - · ---- ILi. .. _ ... 

... ••• • • • •••-•••--....,-••-- IJ'-&4V.1,i:1"-1Vllo> .&.£VUI •-•••--.. ----------- ...... IV -----•--••• • ---•-- ..... 

............................ _ . perforations from ..................... _ ........ ti . . to ....... _. ........................ 1t. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen lrutalh,d? D Yes ~ No 

Manufacturer'& Namo .................................. =------
Type ..... ......................................... ~ ................ ·-·-·-·· MQdel N!> . .................... _ ............ ,_ .. 

Diam . ................ Slot size ........ _ .... Set lrom: _., ........ - ....... ft. to ............ - ... -- 1t. 

Diam . ................ Slot size ................ Set tro·m ............. - ..... .. ft. to ........................ ft. 

(8) WATER LEVEL: Complet~~ well. 

- level • A '/: 
-Ian pressure 

{9) WELL TESTS: 

ft. below land sur1ace Dat$/J 7/69 
lbs. per &qUBl'e inch Date 

Drawdown ls amount water level ls 
lowered below stauc fevet 

Was a pump test made~ Yes o No If yes, by whOmYDr 11 1 er. 

Artesian flow g.p.m. Date 

Temperature of water War. a chemical analysis made? O Yes Cl[ No 

(10) CONSTRUCTION:! 
Or g, . Well seal-Material used ...... _. ____ ........ , ........... ¥ .. --,., .. ----~ .. 

(11) LOC~TION OF WELL: 
County ldlr on . · nrmer's well number 

~~ Section T. n. W,M. 

Bearing and distance from secUon or subdivision comer 

T-6-S--- R-1-W .. 

(12) WEL~OG: 93.li-
Dlameter of well below casing .... ~ ................ .. 

Depth drilled J./-/.J ft. Depth of completed well ~b 7.J1t. 
,:o,.,__...,.,,,., ... • n .... .-... ~h,.. ,..,.._,,.,_, t .avfu.-o , g-ti,, t!!' f~a 9n,J c:fru,.h,rP nf mntorl!Jlc• 

and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry 1or each change of formation. Report each change 
iri position of Static Water ~vel as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates. 

1 F~ 2T• 
SWL 
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Date well drilling machine moved.off of well 5 17 1 9 
Drllllnl' Machine Operator's CerHtlcaUon: 

This well was constr1,1cted under my direct supervision. Mate• 
cia1s used and information reported above are irue to my besi 
knowledg~ bej;t--) 

[Signed] ~ML,_'✓-£.~~ ... Date .§./~ ....... , 199.9.. 
(Drilling Machine C)peralor) 

DrJlling Machine Operator's ·~lcense No . ..... {ft, ................................ .. 
Thp'" 0 • •M' ......... ·-··-···-······-.. { :;,;;-;: . ..., .. -".. .. . .... !t. WAter WP.II C}ontl'l\~~1"@ C!lrl!lfo'!tlon: 
Diameter of well bore to bottom of s~_al .. ...,,·------.. ···-- In. This well was drilled under m.y jurisdiction and this report ls 
Were any loose strata cemented om O Yts !JI No Depth - ........ __ .... _... true to Un!eti'a.'3.Y<it'fw~d~CU1ibellef. 
Wns a drive shoe used? □ Yes -~ N.2..,. _ NAME .... .. .. ..... - .... - .... • .. -··-·-·· ........ _,, ___ ................ ..... ......................... .. . 

(Person, firm or corporation) (Type or print) 

Dldanyslratacontalnunusablowa~, □ Yea Olio Add Rt 3 SilTerton,Oreg 
Type of water? ress °"O· ........... C?. ... /LL. .... ,,,· _ ... / , .............................. . 

Metlloct or sea1mg·sLrata ou 1 s.: 8.. ., lgned) ':,.7~ ... ~ ... ~ .... &ff~ ......... ......... ........... .. 
Was well gravel packed? □ Yes O S17.e of gr11.vel: ...... - ··-·-"-•- . (Water W~ll Contractor) 

GrAvel placed from ..... .............. - ...... fli::::- to ....... ...... ~•--r· ... ,,,,., tt. Co~tractor's Ll~ense No 296 Dat 6 • 2B 1969 .. . ................ e ......... _ .......... ............. , ........ . 
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) 



WATER WELL REPORT . 
STATEOFOREGON .. 

(1) OWNER: 

New WelfO Deepening tl · : · · ReconditiQning 0 
1£ abandonment, describe material and rocedure in Item 12. 

-~12:~ :c~~: 
IloouyMud -□ Dug □ 

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Domestic q Industrial (] ?r()lnlclpal u 
Irrigation .:ti Test Well . □ Other □ . 

LI Bored D 

(5) CASING INSTALLED: St.eel LI Plastic D · 
Threaded □ ... - Welded (I 

~ .. ~ . ."Diam.from .. i.L ..... n.to .. ..5.~tQ .. ft. Gauge ·· ··-········~·?..5. ........ : 
........... . •Diam.from ... . ........... ft. t-0 ..... y .... _. ft. Gauge 

LINER INSTALLED: :··one . 
... .. ....... • Dinm. from ..............• ft. to ............... ft. Gauge 

(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? □ Yes Cil No 

Type of perfomtor used 

Size of perforations In.by in. 

···················· ·················-·········-perfomtiona from ......... .. .... ft. to .. - ........... ft . 

.............. ~ ... . .................. ....... . _ perfomtionsfrom ............... ft.to .. .•...•••..... ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? □ Yes :o No . 

Manufacturer's Nrune ... . ...... ... ................ : .. ... .. •-·· ·· .. .. ...... . p ........... . ............... . 

Type ........ .................. ..... ...... - ......... - · .. ···•···-··· ....... Model No .. ........... .. ... .. . . 

Diam. .............. .. .... .... Slot Size ...... ... : .. ~from ....... ........ _ft._to ...... .......... ft. 

Dlom. .. ....... .... ....... _.~. SlotSi~u:::.: •. . ~tltom, ........ .. .... it. tq,.w ... ........ it. 

A. WELL TESTS• Drawdown Is amount water level is lowered 
.. • • below static level 

Was a pump test made? □ Yes :fl No_ 1£ Y~, by whom? 

Yield: gal/min. wiU1 : · · · n :d:rawdownafter hrs. 
II 

.. 
es"""-t _..=1:....t;L< ..=0...::0:__ ___ ·._. -"""u]=J~=li'-'. Wlc:.;. •,..ih.,..drill-=• '-"S"-'te=m=ca=t-. ...._7_0_._o....cf=t.-'-'2_--=.chrs.==· 
er teat . ~·:gruJmin. with ft. dra.wdown after hrs. 

Artesian flow g.p.m. 

Temperature of water . . . _ Depth artesian flow encountered ............ ft. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: Special standards: Yes f.J No □ 
• l"1 ic.ment · ,.e.:; b·ent. · · Well seal-Matenal used ..... ::,;.'l ..... ........ ~ ... ~ .... -,.,,. ....... . ....................... u ... .. 

W 11 ledr I d ... .1 to · ~lJ,Q ·· J : . .fL e sea . rom an aw-iace. ··~-·-·: .. w,,,_._-,, ... .,.,;;- ....................... _~•··••-=:• .... · ·~-- -

Diarneter of well bore to bottom of seal.. .. .+.~ . ..( .... _. in. . . . . . 

Dinmeter of well bore below seal . ... 1Q ...... ~ . . 
Number of sacks of cemenl used in well seal .z;:!.,., ..... 25. .. J'.~.nt..i......... sacks 

How was cement grout placed? ·-··· .f,rgjJL.P.JJ.WJ;>.~.~L ............ , .. ,. :., .. ·,·';'_-

•••••• • • .. ......,. .. v•v• .. •• .. • •••1.•••--••••• .••••• • ..... ._. .... . . ~ , ___. •• :•• .. •- •• • •••••••••••• . • . ••. •••• ••••. • •• .. • 

Was pump installed? .. .. .... llQ ........... ~: .......... . HP ... .. ....... Depth ............ ft. 

Wasadriveshcieused? □ :Yes □No - · ~~ ............ Si1.e: l_ocation . . ..... ..•... tt. . 
Did any strata c<>ntain unusable water?_ .r:i::Ytlil .TI No 

Type of Water? de~ ~ta 

MeUtod of sealing strata off _ ;:; : ..,,,..,..J.,---------~--
Was well grnvcl 1)6cke<l? □ Yll!I ;J;Jl'{o ,ii.. ~fze ~gry,vcl: ..... ,., .. . : ....... (!~ 

Gravel placed from .. ...................... It. to .. -~ • ........... •ft. 

State Well No. .. b.S~.JW.:-..l.5. ..... . 

. .... l)}e.LL ... ~ 

W.M. 

Blk Subdivision 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water Wa9 first found 556 & 

ft. below land surface. Date 5-10-~ J 
lbs. per squore inch. Date 

Static level 

Artesian pressure 

~ ... .,.,."' ~~ ........ .,...,., 
\J.~J 'rr .l!.rl..tl.., L'VU; 

-· _ -·• · · . 1n11 ,(~f'\1011 ,,..,, 
uiameteror well oe1owcasmg .ft.1-1 .... ::-.w . .,1.v. .... v .. - f' 

Depth drilled 7 O 0 ft. Depth of completed well 7 0 0 ft. 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materinls; and show 
thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one entry 
for each change of formation. Report .. ~ch change In position of static Wat.er Level 
and indicate principal water•bearing ~ta. · 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

Work started 4-1 ) 19 83 Completed 5-11 1983 
Date well drilling machl ne mo,'ed off of well 1931 
Drllllng Machine Operator's Certification: 

This well was oonsti:-c u er my direct supervision. Materials used 
and info~rted e to my best knowledge and belief. 
[Signed] . .. . . . . .. ........... ....... Date .. ,5. :-:-.1,2 19 .. 8 3 

·111ng M ne tor) 

Drilling Machine Operator's License No. . .... ... ... ~ ~-........ -· ......... ; ...... . 

Water Well Contractor's ~ttification; 

'fhis well waa ~ed. llll~er my juri&ijction and this report is true to 
the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name .. ~f~.~.t. .. G.R.t;l,J?.:t.P.tiJ1lM .. ~.9..: ... J~9 ........ .. ....... . 
<Pcrnon, · O<'COll)Onllion) ('fype or print) 

Address ... ~Z ....... ?,9.~.i:t:l ... ~.t! ... M~t:.! .... ~. :!' ) .. , . ..L .. ... . 

[Signed] . . . . .. .. . . . ...... .. e. .. . .................... . 
(Wat.e,- Well Con . 

Contract-Or's Lioen.se No .. J.-! .I:\ .... ..... Date .5.:-J.2 ........................ , 19. ~J -
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JIMRION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HtGt:IVE[ 

AUG 2 3 2021 

CHARLES WAVRA 
8167 OAK.LANE NE 
MT ANGEL, OR 97362 

OWRD 

confirms the right to use the waters of FOUR WELLS in the Willamette Basin for IRRIGATION AND 
SUPPLEMENT AL IRRIGATION of 4 I 5.5 ACRES, BEING USE OF WATER FROM WELLS l & 2 
FOR IRRIGATION OF 62.0 ACRES; USE OF WATER FROM WELLS 1 & 2 FOR 
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 48.2ACRES; USE OF WATER FROM WELL 2 FOR 
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 167.3 ACRES; USE OF WATER FROM WELL 3 WITH 
DEFICIENCY FROM WELL 4 FOR IRRIGATION OF 44.5 ACRES; USE OF WATER FROM 
WELLS 3 & 4 FOR SUPPLEwffiNTAL IRruGATION OF 1.4 ACRES; AND USE OF WATER FROM 
WELL 4 FOR SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 92.1 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-10828. The date of primity is FEBRUARY 11, 1987. The 
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used, and 
shall not exceed 4.53 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS),, BEING NOT TO EXCEED 1.545 CFS 
FROM WELL 1; 1.545 CFS FROM WELL 2; 0.27 CFS FROM WELL 3; AND 1.17 CFS FROM 
WELL 4 or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 
Well 1\vp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

2 6S lW WM 15 NWNE 52 
1150 FEET SOUTH AND 90 FEET WEST FROM 
THE NE CORNER OF DLC 52 

4 6S JW WM 15 NESW 52 
2640 FEET NORTH AND 1390 FEET EAST FROM 
THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 15 

3 6S lW WM 15 swsw 52 
900 FEET NORTH AND 825 FEET EAST FROM 
THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 15 .. -·---

1 6S IW WM 15 NESE 54 
1790 FEET NORTH AND 400 FEET WEST FROM 
THE SE CORNER OF SECTION I 5 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing 
for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its 
__ __ ! __ _ , __ _ .... £' _ __ ___ , __ - ·-- ! . .. . ~ - _ .... _ .1 ... . 1 . 1 _ 111 _ r- Jf . 1• •, _ .1, _ 1• • r , -' 1 _.... r 

t:l_{UL vu1t:1u iur c::m.:u mm:: nngmw, illtu :.m111 oc:: 1unuc::r JIHHt<::u tu um vc::r.;mn u1 uut tu c::xcc::c::u L..J acrc::-
feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The right shall be limited to 
any deficiency in the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the 
limitation herein. 

I Thi'-: i<: :l fin:il nrnP.r in nthPr th:in II rnntP.c:fptf t':lC:P. Thie: I\TnP.r ;c: •mhiP.rt to inniria l rP.viPw 11nnP.r ()l? .~ J Rl LIRLI. Anv nPtition I 
. _, .I · T - • .I r 

for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS I 83.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition 
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the 
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

'T' 1 'l 1 'l/'\ - 0 .((1,1() ~~ · n,..,.,,,... I ,,., /:' ') 
.1 J. ..J .J.JV .J.1, v v v , .,.. ~i.,v .1. u 5 v 1. v , J 

,. n.n ,-/l I I I 



,_. I ' 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 
IRRIGATION 

Well(s) Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 
1&2 6S IW WM 15 SWNE 52 17.2 
1&2 6S lW WM 15 SWNE 54 0.2 

' l&2, · 6S lW WM 15 SENE 54- L5 
1&2 6S lW WM 15 SENW 52 1.9 

3 6S IW WM 15 NWSW 52 3.6 
3 6S lW WM 15 swsw 52 17.8 
3 6S lW WM 15 SESW 52 2.3 

1&2 6S lW WM 15 NESE 54 3.7 
f & '}; . o·s- · rw· WM· rs NW·SE- s4· :l.f 
1&2 6S lW WM i5 NWSE 52 .J.,t:'6"' 
1&2 6S lW WM 15 SWSE 52 10.0 
1&2 6S lW WM 15 SWSE 54 1.4 

3 6S lW WM 15 SWSE 52 0.2 
1&2 6S lW WM 15 SESE 54 12.4 

r . 6S- · rw· WM [6' NESE 5T J'.'6 
3 6S lW WM 16 SESE 52 17.0 

Total 106.5 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
Well(s) 1\vp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

2 6S lW WM 14 SWNW 54 1.8 
2 6S lW WM 14 NWSW 54 15.0 
2 6S lW WM 14 SWSW 54 9.5 

1&2 6S lW WM 14 swsw 54 6.0 
2 6S lW WM 15 NENE 54 14.6 
2 6 s. . l W WM 15 :NWNE 54 5.2 
2 6S IW WM 15 NWNE 52 31.0 
2 6S lW WM 15 SWNE 52 8.7 
2 6S lW WM 15 SWNE 54 6.2 
2 6S lW WM 15 SENE 54 24.2 
2 6S lW WM 15 NENW 54 11.0 
2 6S IW WM 15 SENW 54 0.5 

3&4 6S lW WM 15 SWNW 52 0.8 
3&4 6S lW WM 15 NESW 52 0.6 

4 6S lW WM 15 NESW 52 26.7 
4 6S lW WM 15 NWSW 52 12.4 
4 6S IW WM 15 swsw 52 22.0 
4 6S lW WM 15 SESW 52 31.0 
2 6S IW WM 15 NESE 54 32.0 
2 6S lW WM 15 NWSE 54 4.7 

1&2 6S lW WM 15 NWSE 52 1.2 
1&2 6S lW WM 15 SWSE 52 12.2 
1&2 6S lW WM 15 SWSE 54 5.3 
1&2 6S IW WM 15 SESE 54 23 .5 

2 6S lW WM 15 SESE 54 2.9 
Total 309.0 

T-13130-rr-86049.cc Page2 of3 l 3 B Q. 4 Certificate 95020 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 3 2021 

OWRD 

I 
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The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 
Maintenance.of Water Wells in Oregon. The w:orks shaltb equipped with an_air line and pressure g~ug~ 
or an access port measuring line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the wells at all time. The 
water user shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device and keep a 
complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. 

This rigp.t is for the beneficial use of water. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals 
and any local acknowledged land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or groundwater rights. 

This certificate describes that portion of Water Right Certificate 86049, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

JUL 2 3 2020 , approving Transfer Application T-13130_. 

The rf gfi.t to the use ofllie water fur tlie a6ove purpose i's restncted· to oeneficiaJ use on the fan as or place 
of use described. 

WI SS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ _,Je::....::Ue....:L,,______,,,2'---"3::......=20=2=0 ____ _ 

, . IRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-Hl,J0-rr-86049;cc Pago-3-.of3-
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Rccordcd-in,Stato Record-of Water Right Certificates numbered 95020. 



Map to Accompany Application 
For Transfer to Change Points of Appropriation 

In the Name of 
Eileen M. Clark Living Trust 

T. 6 S., R. 1 W., WM 

I 
l 
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RECEIVED 

AUG 2 8 2021 

OWRD 

-rL !?'¢ I Scale ; I" = 1,320' 

June 3, 2016 
OFOR 

Expires: 

1-

POA 's Located: 
Original Well I- 1,790' N & 400' W from SE Cor. Sec.15 
Original Well 2- 1,150' S & 90' W from NE Cor DLC 52 
Proposed New Well- 50' N & 1,520' W from SE Cor. Sec. 15 

~ - Primary Irrigation 

~ - Supplemental Irrigation 

This map is for the purpose of identifying the location of water rights only, and is not 
Intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property lines. 

13 a o4 



Land Use Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

T ~ t· F -n1.orma_1on - orm 

Applicant(s): ,.:_·Ji:ileen M. Clark Living Trust 

Mailing Address: 13278 Hook Road NE 

City: Mt. Angel State: OR 

A. Land and Location 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Zip Code: 97362 Daytime Phone: 503-845-6888 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-Jot information requested below. 

Tom1ship Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot# Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed L1nd 
Rural Rcsidcnlial/RR-5) Use: 

§_]_ lW 14 swsw 1700 EFU ODi,-ertcd [81 C-011vcyed _[81 Us.....! irrigation 

.li SE 1/4 1700 II [81 Diverted [81 Co nveyed [81 Used II 
-- -- - -

0 Diverted □ Conveyed □ Used -- -- -- -- -- -- - -

0 Diverted OConYcycd □ Used -- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water is ro sed to be diverted, conve ed, and/or used or developed: 
Marion County 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 
D Permit to Use or Store Water C8] Wnter Right Trnnsfcr 
[J Limited Water Use License [J Allocation of Conserved Wnter 

D Pem1it Amendment or Ground Water Registrntion Modification 
D Exclrnn_ge of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond C8] Ground Wnter D Surface Wnter (name) __ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 490 

Intended use of water: [8] Irrigation 

0 Municipnl 

Briefl describe: 

D cubic feet per second 

D Commercial D Industrial 
0 Qunsi-Municipal .0 Instremn 

C8] gallons per minute D ncre-feet 

D Domestic for household(s) 
□ Other __ 

All of the wells on the original water right are located on neighboring properties. It is thus desireable to 
obtain a right to use a new well on the subject property (TLl 700) to eliminate the continued use of 
agreements with persons on neighboring properties where the currently authorized wells are located. 

Note to applicant: If the Land Use [nformation Fonn cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with ~~,~ ~ }!(Ces 
Department. l:l,;1:1 Vt:U 

Sec bottom of Page 3. 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Fmm - Page 2 of 3 
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For Local Government Use Only 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 3 2021 

OWRD 
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be Jocated 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

¥J Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by 
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): 

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed constmction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as 
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approva]s have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed 
Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval: (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use 

permits, etc.) 
Ordinance Section References 

D 01,,,,;ne,1 0 Reing P11rs11etl 

□ Deniro 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

□ Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 01;:aine.l 0 De~ng Pur.rnOO 

□ Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursue-0 
ODenie<l 0 Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

OlJ,f-yf'Jl-i1 />~vN-,t:i{J US( (~v>Vl-l{5() j(/) £ x:c,l v5rt.,( 'Fvtvt1--1 USe 
C-0//1 (. 

Name: __ &'----+-''1!:"--f'~"'--~- D-__,~,__c,.._V ___________ Title: /h s oo'v-k /l{1J..VI//U.. V 

Signature: __ ?~~~-'L-...lc""- ===4b_)...z,~:t:=.~-_:__ _____ Phone:5ofa - 51~·SO"frZ Date: a-}o~ 'v(Jt,. ( 

Government Entity: ___ _,_('1 __ A_ V_1_0_"'-__ Co __ lA_..,_ '1J---1f--------------------------

Note to local _government representative: Piease complete this form or si,gn the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice. date to return the completed Land Use Information 
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local comprehensive plans. 

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: ---------------------------------------- --

City or County: _ __________________ Staff contact : _________________ _ 

Signature: _____________________ Phone: ________ Date: __________ _ 

138 04 
Revised 2/8/20 I 0 Land Use fnfonnalion Fonn • Page 3 ofJ WR/FS 



Map to Accompany Application 
For Transfer to Change Points of Appropriation 

In the Name of 
Eileen M. Clark Living_ Trust 

T. 6 S., R. 1 W ., WM 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 3 2021 

OWRD 

Scale ; I"= 1,320' 

ICHAEL 7GGINS 
June 3, 2016~0 0 

FOR~ 
Expires: 

PONs Located: 
Original Well 1- 1,790' N & 400' W from SE Cor. Sec.15 
Original Well 2- 1,150' S & 90' W from NE Cor DLC 52 
Proposed New Well- 50' N & .1,520' W from SE Cor. Sec. 15 

~ - Primary Irrigation 

~ - Supplemental Irrigation 

This map is for the purpose of identifying the location of water rights only, and is not 
Intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property lines. 

1 a B o4 



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist 

Check the Certificate(s) in WRIS q ~o2o Transfer # T- (~ ~\._ i 

Checked by-S:UJ f+ 
Type of Change(s) Substitution 

Supplemental POU POD APOD 

Date- X,... 1,..1 - 'l-/ to Primary 

Fee Received: 
Proposed: 

Surface to 
~";o~ ,<;Lf 0 

Mark the Proposed Changes Gov Action Ground USE APOA 

Calculated Fee ";)- l{ 0 
How many rights to be TransJerred? / 

Certificate# '(<;oZo 
Additional Observations: 

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in. 

~ 1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom? 

If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? ________________ _ 

~ 2. Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included? ~ N/ A. 

Name of the district: ___________________________ _ 

@ 3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match 
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Part 4 of the application? 

If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _______________ _ 

~ - Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application? ~ 
If no, are the criteria of OAR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met? 4 ;s or No _____ _ 

If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart. 

t{B- 5. For multiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own 
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2? 
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2? ___________ _ 

g 6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements? 
If no, what is missing? _____________ . Map waiver included? D Yes D No 

0 7. If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? D N/A. 

[2t 8. If a change in place of us~~ U) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a 
Supplemental Form U? [5'N/A. 

@ 9. If all boxes on th is checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application. 
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder. 

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted. 

It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff'' section at the bottom of 
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

Actions taken: Date: ------------------------- -----

Revised 7/14/2021 I 



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist 

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 
D Place of Use 
D Character of Use 
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= (2a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) If only one change, this will be 0. 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 

Number of water rights included in transfer (3a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b) If only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) >> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, change from a surface water POD to a 
well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right? . 

D No: enter O » » » » » » >> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » » » » 

D Yes= $480 (4a) 
If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (4b) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) If only one well this will be 0. 

l/<(s-7) Multiply line 4c by $410 = (4d) 
4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » » » » » » )) )) 4 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
D No: enter O on line 5 » )) » )) )) )) )) » » )) » » )) » » » » )) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see 
example below*): (Sa} 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb} 
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » » )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and 
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) » » » » » » » )) 5 0 
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » » Subtotal: 6 0 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board {OWEB} under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » » )) 

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 >> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8 IW,1 

Revised 7/14/2021 
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